Cruise Report of the Second Phase of the Japanese Whale
Research Program under Special Permit in the Western
North Pacific (JARPN II) in 2013 - (Part II) - Coastal
component off Sanriku survey
GENTA YASUNAGA1), TAKEHARU BANDO1), NOBUYUKI ITOH2), GEN NAKAMURA3), SATOKO INOUE3), NAOKO
MIYAKAWA3), ICHIRO KADOWAKI3), MEGUMI TAKAHASHI3), AIKO FUKUMOTO3), KAITA KITAMRA3), YUSUKE
FURUYAMA3), NOZOMI KOBAYASHI3), MASAYOSHI OHTA3), HITOMI SATO2), SAEKO KUMAGAI2), NAGISA
SAKAMOTO2), HIDEHIRO KATO3)

the both sexes of common minke whales tended to be shorter in recent years.
Juvenile Japanese sand lances were mainly observed in the forestomachs of whales collected from Area 1 while that
Japanese anchovy was observed in forestomachs in whales in Areas 2 and 3 (Table 7). This suggests that common
minke whales in the Sendai Bay and in the outside slope feed on different preys (Figure 5). Furthermore, minke
whales significantly fed juvenile sand lances in 2012 and 2013, with the proportion of adult sand lance decreased in
recent years (Figure 6).
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
We acknowledge Luis Pastene (ICR), Tomio Miyashita (NRIFSF) and Yukito Narisawa (Fisheries Agency of
Japan), for their guidance in the survey design and support. Crewmen, staff of the research station in Ayukawa and
the Association for Community-Based Whaling assisted greatly during the survey. We also thank the members of
the municipal office of Ishinomaki and Miyagi prefectural office, for their kind assistance.
REFERENCES
Bando, T., Kato, H., Kishiro, T., Goto, M., Saito, T., Tabata, S., Morita, Y., Okamoto, R., Maeda, H., Inagaki, M.,
Nagatsuka, S., Ebisui, T., Nakai, K., Matsumoto, A., Gokita, A. and Kawahara, S. 2008. Cruise report of the
second phase of the Japanese Whale Research Program under Special Permit in the Western North Pacific
(JARPN II) in 2007- Coastal component off Sanriku. Paper SC/60/O6 submitted to the 60th IWC scientific
Committee, 27pp.
Bando, T., Yasunaga, G., Kato, H., Ito, N., Tabata, S., Oikawa, H., Nakamura, G., Maeda, H., Miyakawa, N.,
Zenitani, R., Zennyoji, Y., Yonehara, Y., Ishikawa, Y., Fukutome, K., Tsunekawa, M., Aki, M., Yamasaki, K.,
Tsutsumi, T., Kitayama, K. and Onodera, K. 2011. Cruise report of the second phase of the Japanese Whale
Research Program under Special Permit in the Western North Pacific (JARPN II) in 2010 (Part II) - Coastal
component off Sanriku. Paper SC/63/O3 submitted to the 63rd IWC scientific Committee, 14pp.
Fujise, Y., Tamura, T., Bando, T., Watanabe, H., Kiwada, H., Otani, S., Kanda, N., Yasunaga, G., Mogoe, T.,
Konishi, K., Inamori, M., Shigemune, H. and Tohyama, D. 2002. Cruise report of the feasibility study of the
Japanese Whale Research Program under Special Permit in the western North Pacific-Phase II (JARPN II) in 2001.
Paper SC/54/O16 submitted to the 54th IWC Scientific Committee, 51pp.
Goto, M., Kato, H., Zenitani, R., Yoshida, H., Saito, T., Tabata, S., Morita, Y., Sato, H., Okamoto, R., Maeda, H.,
Odagawa, A., Ebisui, T., Nakai, K., Matsumoto, A., Fujimori, S., Nishiwaki, S. and Kawahara, S. 2007. Cruise
report of the second phase of the Japanese Whale Research Program under Special Permit in the Western North
Pacific (JARPN II) in 2006- Coastal component off Sanriku. Paper SC/59/O6 submitted to the 59th IWC scientific
Committee, 34pp.
 5
Government of Japan, 2002. Research plan for cetacean studies in the western North Pacific under special permit
(JARPN II). Paper SC/54/O2 submitted to the 54th IWC Scientific Committee.
Government of Japan (Fujise, Y., Tamura, T., Kato, H. and Kawahara, S. eds.), 2004a. Some considerations of the
feasibility components of the JARPN II research plan. Paper SC/56/O2 submitted to the 56th IWC Scientific
Committee, 36pp.
Government of Japan, 2004b. Revised research plan for cetacean studies in the western North Pacific under special
permit (JARPN II). Paper SC/56/O1 submitted to the 56th IWC Scientific Committee, 14pp.
International Whaling Commission. 1994. Report of the Scientific Committee, Annex G. Report of the Working
Group on North Pacific Minke Whale management trials. Rep. int. Whal. Commn 44:120-44.
Kato, H., Kishiro, T., Yoshida, H. and Kawahara, S. 2004. Feasibility of coastal surveys in the JARPN II, from the
viewpoint of logistics. Appendix 1, pp4-12. In: Government of Japan (Fujise, Y., Tamura, T., Kato, H. and
Kawahara, S. eds.), Some considerations of the feasibility components of the JARPN II research plan. Paper
SC/56/O2 submitted to the 56th IWC Scientific Committee, 36pp.
Kishiro, T., Kato, H., Ohizumi, H., Yoshida, H., Saito, T., Isoda, T., Tabata, S., Sakakibara, M., Saino, S., Hara., T.,
Hayashi, T., Miyashita, T., Fukudome, K., Kiwada, H. and Kawahara, S. 2003. Report of the 2002 JARPN II
survey in the western North Pacific. Part II: Coastal component - Coastal Survey off Kushiro, northeast Japan.
Paper SC/55/O8 submitted to the 55th IWC Scientific Committee, 26pp.
Tamura, T., Hakamada, T., Konishi, K., Fujise, Y., Kishiro, T., Yoshida, H., Ohizumi, H. and Kato, H. 2004.
Recalculation of sample size of common minke whales in coastal areas required for estimating consumption of
various prey items based on results of JARPN II. Appendix 2, pp13-17. In: Government of Japan (Fujise, Y.,
Tamura, T., Kato, H. and Kawahara, S. eds.), Some considerations of the feasibility components of the JARPN II
research plan. Paper SC/56/O2 submitted to the 56th IWC Scientific Committee, 36pp. Paper SC/56/O16
submitted to the 56th IWC Scientific Committee, 36pp.
Yasunaga, G., Kato, H., Kishiro, T., Yoshida, H., Nishiwaki, S., Saito, T., Tabata, S., Okamoto, R., Maeda, H.,
Nakamura, G., Inoue, S., Otani, S., Iwasaki, T., Kanaji, Y., Mogoe, T., Murase, H., Wada, A., Nakai, K.,
Matsumoto, A., Gokita, A., Yamazaki, K., Oikawa, H., Onodera, K., Shiraishi, K. and Nagashima, H. 2009. Cruise
report of the second phase of the Japanese Whale Research Program under Special Permit in the Western North
Pacific (JARPN II) in 2008 - Coastal component off Sanriku. Paper SC/61/O6 submitted to the 61th IWC Scientific
Committee, 20pp.
Yasunaga, G., Kato, H., Kishiro, T., Yoshida, H., Ishikawa, H., Goto, M., Tabata, S., Maeda, H., Nakamura, G.,
Inoue, S., Miyakawa, N., Tamura, T., Kumagai, S., Iwasaki, T., Kanaji, Y., Watanabe, H., Hiruta, H., Yamazaki,
K., Yonehara, Y., Oikawa, H. and Onodera, K. 2010. Cruise report of the second phase of the Japanese Whale
Research Program under Special Permit in the Western North Pacific (JARPN II) in 2009 - (Part II) - coastal
component off Sanriku. Paper SC/62/O5 presented to the IWC Scientific Committee, May 2010 (unpublished).
20pp.
Yasunaga, G., Itoh, N., Oikawa, H., Nakamura, G., Maeda, H., Inoue, S., Kitayama, K., Kadowaki, I., Tamai, N.,
Miyakawa, N., Ishikawa, Y., Ishida, K., Suzuki, N., Kobayashi, N., Sato, H., Kumagai, S., Sakamoto, N. and Kato,
H. 2013. Cruise Report of the Second Phase of the Japanese Whale Research Program under Special Permit in the
Western North Pacific (JARPN II) in 2012 - (Part II) - Coastal component off Sanriku survey. Paper SC/65a/O07
presented to the IWC Scientific Committee, June 2013 (unpublished). 19pp.
 6
Yoshida, H., Kato, H., Kishiro, T., Iwasaki, T., Miyashita, T., Ryono, T., Tabata, S., Sakakibara, M., Saino, S., Hara,
T., Hayashi, T., Tomizawa, Y., Tamai, K., Okamoto, R., Fukuoka, M., Watanabe, H., Tsunekawa, M. and
Kawahara, S. 2004. Report of the coastal survey on common minke whales off Sanriku coast, northeast Japan: the
Japanese whale research program under special permit in the western North Pacific – Phase II (JARPN II) in 2003
(Part II) – Coastal component. Paper SC/56/O14 submitted to the 56th IWC Scientific Committee, 31pp.
Yoshida, H., Kato, H., Kishiro, T., Iwasaki, T., Miyashita, T., Saito, T., Tabata, S., Morita, Y., Sato, H., Okada, A.,
Tomizawa, Y., Saino, S., Kuroishi, H., Ebisui, T., Nakai, K., Nishiwaki, S. and Kawahara, S. 2006. Cruise report
of the second phase of the Japanese Whale Research Program under Special Permit in the Western North Pacific
(JARPN II) in 2005- Coastal component off Sanriku. Paper SC/58/O9 submitted to the 58th IWC scientific
Committee, 30pp.
 7
Table 1. Summary of biological data and samples collected during the 2013 JARPN II coastal survey off
Sanriku.